

68045-1

68045-1

NO. 680455-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SLEEPING TIGER, LLC,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF TUKWILA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 APR -2 PM 4:19

Shelley M. Kerslake
WSBA No. 21820
Bob Sterbank
WSBA No. 19514
Kenyon Disend, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
(425) 392-7090
Attorneys for Respondent City of Tukwila

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

 A. King County Proposes Construction of “Crisis Diversion
 Facilities” 8

 B. King County’s RFP for CDF 12

 C. The City Enacts a Lawful Moratorium to Evaluate Its
 Zoning Code in Light of the New “Essential Public
 Facility” 14

 D. Property Owner, Sleeping Tiger, Challenges the New
 Zoning 19

 E. The Growth Board Invalidates Ordinance No. 2287..... 20

 F. King County Superior Court Reverses Board Decision..... 22

V. ARGUMENT23

 A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof.....23

 1. Standard of Review.....23

 2. Burden of Proof and Deference25

 B. The Board Erred in Concluding That the City Did Not
 Comply With RCW 36.70A.200(1).....27

 C. The Board Erred in Relying Upon the City’s Proper
 Adoption of an Unchallenged Moratorium.....28

D. The Board Erred in Concluding That Ordinance No. 2287 Failed to Comply With RCW 36.70A.040 and .070 Because It Was Inconsistent With the City’s Comprehensive Plan Policy for Siting Essential Public Facilities.....	36
E. The Board Erred in Concluding That Ordinance No. 2287 Effectively Precluded Essential Public Facilities In Violation of RCW 36.70A.200(5).....	37
1. The Board Applied the Wrong Legal Standard	38
2. The Board Erred by Reversing the Burden of Proof.....	40
3. The Board Failed to Grant the Required Deference to Tukwila’s Legislative Discretion.....	42
F. The Board Erred By Concluding That Ordinance No. 2287 Was Inconsistent With GMA Goal 7, RCW 36.70A.020(7).....	46
G. The Determination of Invalidity Was Erroneous and Unsupported by Substantial Evidence	49
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BD Lawson Partners, LP et al. v. Central Growth Board</i> , 165 Wn. App. 677, 269 P.3d 300 (Div. I 2011).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Cascade Bicycle Club v. City of Lake Forest Park</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 07-3-0010c, Final Decision and Order (July 23, 2007), 2007 WL 2340878	28
<i>City of Des Moines v. Puget Sound Regional Council</i> , 108 Wn. App. 836, 988 P.2d 27 (1999).....	38, 39, 40
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)	24
<i>DOC III/IV v. City of Lakewood</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 05-3-0043c (Feb. 25, 2008)	35
<i>Feil v. Eastern Growth Board</i> , 172 Wn.2d 367, 259 P.3d 227 (2011).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Jablinske v. Snohomish County</i> , 28 Wn. App. 848, 626 P.2d 543 (1981).....	34
<i>King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)	23
<i>King County I v. Snohomish County</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 03-3-0011, Final Decision and Order (2003)	35
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Growth Board</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011).....	24
<i>Matson v. Clark Board of Commissioners</i> , 79 Wn. App. 641, 904 P.2d 317 (1995).....	34-35
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011).....	26

<i>Quadrant v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	26
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	30
<i>Spring Spectrum, LP v. City of Medina</i> , 924 F.2d 1036, 1039 (W.D. Wa. 1996).....	34
<i>Stevens County v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1038 (2009).....	25
<i>Thurston County v. Western Growth Board</i> , 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008).....	34
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	42

Statutes

RCW 34.05	23
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	25, 28, 36
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	25
RCW 36.70A.020(7).....	46, 49
RCW 36.70A.040	36, 37
RCW 36.70A.070	37
RCW 36.70A.200(1).....	27, 28, 29
RCW 36.70A.200(5).....	38
RCW 36.70A.270(7).....	23
RCW 36.70A.280(1).....	30

RCW 36.70A.280(2)(b)	33
RCW 36.70A.290(1).....	30
RCW 36.70A.290(2).....	28
RCW 36.70A.300(5).....	23
RCW 36.70A.320(2).....	40, 42
RCW 36.70A.320(3).....	27
RCW 36.70A.390	31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 47
RCW 36.70A.3201	42

Table of Appendices

Appendix A:	Report of Proceedings from September 16, 2011	A-1 – A-9
Appendix B:	Conclusions of Law, Order and Judgment on City of Tukwila’s Petition for Review, entered on December 8, 2011 by the Honorable Judge Jay White	A-9 – A-20
